The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion

and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by

the actuary.

   The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined considering several applicable factors, mainly the composition of

Plan assets held, assessed risks, historical results of return on plan assets and the Group’s policy for plan assets management.

viii)  The expected contributions for Defined Benefit Plan for the next financial year will be in line with financial year 2022-23.

 ix) Sensitivity Analysis

   Significant Actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary

increase and employee attrition rate. The sensitivity analysis below, have been determined based on reasonable possible

change of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The

result of Sensitivity Analysis is given below:

 (  in lakh)

Gratuity (Funded) Gratuity (Unfunded)

As at 31st March As at 31st March

2023 2022 2023 2022

a) Impact of the Change in Discount Rate

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the year  9,828  8,438  861  816

i) Impact due to increase of 0.50%  (293)  (255)  (28)  (27)

ii) Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  310  270  29  29

b) Impact of the Change in Salary Increase

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the year  9,828  8,438  861  816

i) Impact due to increase of 0.50%  221  200  22  23

ii) Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  (217)  (196)  (22)  (22)

c) Impact of the Change in Attrition rate

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the year  9,828  8,438  861  816

i) Impact due to increase of 0.50%  (24)  (21)  12  5

ii) Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  24  21  (17)  (7)

 x) Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

 (  in lakh)

Year As at

31st March, 2023

As at

31st March, 2022

0 to 1 Year  1,249  1,101

1 to 2 Year  937  842

2 to 3 Year  868  740

3 to 4 Year  809  693

4 to 5 Year  753  627

5 to 6 Year  716  1,508

6 Year onwards  5,357  3,743

NOTES
To the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

181

01-15 CORPORATE OVERVIEW 16-77 STATUTORY REPORTS 78-201 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

xi)  These plans typically expose the Group to actuarial risks such as: Investment Risk, Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary

Risk.

  Investment Risk

   The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is determined by reference

to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds; if the return on plan asset is below this rate, it will

create a plan deficit.